

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

IA No.2 OF 2024
IN
CRLP NO: 15350 OF 2024

Between:

Sri Vattipally Rohith @ Mittu, S/o. V.Narsing Rao.

Petitioner/Accused No.2

(Petitioner in CRLP 15350 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for State of Telangana at Hyderabad.

Respondent No.1

2. Sri Vattipally Ramesh, S/o. Rama Swamy, Aged about 49 years, Occ. Business, R/o.H.No.2-7-60, Bharath Nagar, Uppal, Hyderabad. (As per chargesheet)

Respondent No.2/Defacto-complainant

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in C.C. No.1014 of 2022 on the file XI Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Secunderabad against the Petitioner /Accused No. 2 including personal appearance of the Petitioner / Accused No. 2, pending disposal of CRLP No. 15350 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 20.12.2024, 18.09.2025 & 24.04.2026 made in IA. No.2 of 2024 and the order dated 14.07.2025 made in IA. No.1 of 2025 & 29.06.2026 made in I.A.No.1 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Papaiah Peddakula, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1 and Sri Md. Kaleem Pasha, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is present.

Learned Counsel for respondent No.2 is present.

At the request of the learned Counsel for the petitioner, list on
30.09.2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The XI Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Secunderabad
2. The Station House Officer, Mahankali Police Station, Hyderabad District.
3. One CC to Sri Baglekar Akash Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Papaiah Peddakula, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:11.08.2026



LIST ON 30.09.2026

ORDER

IA. No.2 of 2024

IN

CRLP.No.15350 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER